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ieog resources
Lea County, NM (NAD 83 NME) 

Audacious BTL Federal Com #2H 

H&P 621 

Plan #1

44;- a. AAS882* 
Add 7 or in 

w Deaeftcn to a 3rd Oremen Su91-ad 3 3d*

PROJECT DETAILS Lea County NM (NAD U NME}

Geodetic System US Stale Plane IMS
Datum North American Datum 1983 

Ellipsoid GHS 19*0
Zone: New Mexico Eastern Zone 

System Datum Mean Sea Level

WELL DETAILS: «2H

Ground L evei 3449 0
KB * 25 e 3474 Oust! (HAP 821)

Northing Easting LattRude Longitude
406685 SC 765298.50 32* 8‘ 87.972 N 103* 3* 35 109 W

SECTION OETAJLS

Sec MD Inc. Azi TVD ♦N/-6 ♦ E. W Dleg TFace VSect Target
1 00 0 00 OOC 0.0 0.0 00 000 0.00 0.0
2 118M 5 000 0 OC 11838 5 0.0 00 000 0 OC 0.0
3 12589 4 90 11 17987 12316 0 -478 4 1 1 1200 179 87 478 4
4 14111 0 90 11 179 87 12313.0 2000 0 4 4 3.00 0 OC 200C.0 TGT#1 (Audacious #2H)
5 141150 90 19 179 67 123130 2004 0 44 200 0 00 2004 0
C 17111 1 90.19 179 87 12303.0 5000 0 11 0 0 00 000 5000.0 TGT82 (Audacious #2H)
7 17113 9 90 13 179 87 1230 3 0 5002 B 11 0 2 00 18C 00 5002 a
B 19665 7 90 13 179.87 12297 0 7554 6 16 6 000 0 00 7554 6 PBHl. (Audacious #2H)
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Operator: 
Lease Name: 
Job Number:

EOG Resources
Audacious BTL Fed Com #211

IDS- ID-1467

Target KBTVD: 
Target Angle: 
Section Plane:

12316
90.13°
179.87°

Survey Company: 
Surve)

Intrepid Directional Drilling Specialists 
Inc. Azimuth Course TVD Vertical ■t N/-S

Declination Correction: 
+E/-YV

6.62

u Depth (Deg.) (Deg.) length (Ft) Section (Ft.) (Ft) BCR 1)1 S
Tie In 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0

1 176 0.1 221.1 176 176.0 0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.1 0.1
2 288 0.4 38.2 112 288.0 -0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4
3 349 0.4 339.8 61 .349.0 -0.5 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.6
4 479 1 285.6 130 479.0 -1.2 1.2 -1.1 0.5 0.6
5 696 1.7 275.2 217 695.9 -2.0 2.0 -6.1 0.3 0.3
6 789 1.3 272.4 9.3 788.9 -2.2 2.2 -8.6 -0.4 0.4
7 882 1.4 265.5 93 881.9 -2.2 2.1 -10.8 0.1 0.2
8 975 1.7 259.2 93 974.8 -1.8 1.8 -13.2 0.3 0.4
9 1027 1.6 244.5 52 1026.8 -1.4 1.3 -14.7 -0.2 0.8
10 1158 1.8 250.7 131 1157.8 0.1 -0.1 -18.3 0.2 0.2
11 1251 0.6 264 93 1250.7 0.6 -0.7 -20.1 -1.3 1.3
12 1344 0.4 264.4 9.3 134.3.7 0.7 -0.7 -20.9 -0.2 0.2
13 1438 0.5 229 94 1437.7 1.0 -1.0 -21.6 0.1 0.3
14 1531 0.7 233.6 93 1530.7 1.6 -1.7 -22.3 0.2 0.2
15 1625 0.7 221.2 94 1624.7 2.4 -2.4 -23.2 0.0 0.2
16 1719 0.9 229.9 94 1718.7 3.3 -3.3 -24.1 0.2 0.2
17 1813 0.8 216.2 94 1812.7 4.3 -4.3 -25.1 -0.1 0.2
18 1907 0.7 236.9 94 1906.7 5.1 -5.2 -25.9 -0.1 0.3
19 2001 0.7 235.8 94 2000.7 5.8 -5.8 -26.9 0.0 0.0
20 2094 0.4 254.3 93 2093.7 6.2 -6.2 -27.7 -0.3 0.4
21 2189 0.4 278.6 95 2188.7 6.2 -6.3 -28.3 0.0 0.2
22 2282 0.8 75.8 93 2281.7 6.0 -6.1 -28.0. 0.4 1.3
23 2376 1.4 62.2 94 2375.7 5.3 -5.4 -26.4 0.6 0.7
24 2469 1.5 61.3 93 2468.6 4.2 -4.2 -24.3 0.1 0.1
25 2562 1.7 56.2 93 2561.6 2.8 -2.9 -22.1 0.2 0.3
26 2656 1.8 63.7 94 2655.5 1.4 -1.5 -19.6 0.1 0.3
27 2750 1.7 60.9 94 2749.5 0.1 -0.1 -17.0 -0.1 0.1
28 2844 1.9 59.9 94 2843.5 -1.4 1.3 -14.5 0.2 0.2
29 2937 2 65.3 93 2936.4 -2.8 2.8 -11.7 0.1 0.2
30 3031 2.2 64.4 94 3030.3 -4.3 4.2 -8.5 0.2 0.2
31 3125 0.9 86.5 94 3124.3 -5.1 5.1 -6.2 -1.4 1.5
32 3219 1.1 89.3 94 .3218.3 -5.1 5.1 -4.5 0.2 0.2
33 3313 1.1 74.4 94 .3.312.3 -5.4 5.4 -2.8 0.0 0.3
34 3407 1.2 79.9 94 3406.2 -5.8 5.8 -0.9 0.1 0.2
35 3501 1.1 75.5 94 3500.2 -6.2 6.2 0.0 -0.1 0.1
36 3595 0.9 76.6 94 .3594.2 -6.6 6.6 2.5 -0.2 0.2
37 3689 0.9 87.2 94 3688.2 -6.8 6.8 4.0 0.0 0.2
38 3783 1.6 68.7 94 3782.2 -7.3 7.3 5.9 0.7 0.9
39 3877 1.6 68.2 94 3876.1 -8.3 8.3 8.4 0.0 0.0
40 3971 1.5 68.9 94 3970.1 -9.2 9.2 10.7 -0.1 0.1
41 4065 1.4 76.7 94 4064.1 -9.9 9.9 13.0 -0.1 0.2
42 4158 1.4 69.9 93 4157.0 -10.5 10.6 15.2 0.0 0.2'

43 4253 T4. 90.6 95 4252.0 -10.9 10.9 17.9 0.6 0.9
44 4347 1.8 144.2 94 4346.0 -9.7 9.7 20.4 -0.2 1.8
45 4440 1.6 136.5 93 4438.9 -7.6 7.6 22.2 -0.2 0.3
46 4534 2.7 133 94 4532.8 -5.1 5.1 24.7 1.2 1.2
47 4627 1.9 145.5 93 4625.8 -2.3 2.4 27.2 -0.9 1.0
48 4721 1.7 234.2 94 4719.7 -0.2 0.3 26.9 -0.2 2.7
49 4815 1.8 235.7 94 4813.7 1.4 -1.4 24.6 0.1 0.1
50 4909 1.8 245.2 94 4907.6 2.9 -2.8 22.0 0.0 0.3
51 5002 1.6 242.8 93 5000.6 4.1 -4.0 19.5 -0.2 0.2
52 5095 1.5 253.6 9.3 5093.6 5.0 -5.0 17.2 -0.1 0.3

KBTVD

176.00
288.00 
.149.00 
478.99 
695.92 
788.89 
881.86
974.83 
1026.81
1157.76
1250.73
1343.73
1437.73
1530.72
1624.72
1718.71
1812.70
1906.70
2000.69
2093.69
2188.68
2281.68 
2375.66
2468.63
2561.59 
2655.54 
2749.50 
2843.45 
2936.39 
3030.32 
3124.28 
3218.27 
3312.25 
3406.23 
3500.21 
3594.19 
3688.18 
3782.16 
3876.12 
3970.08 
4064.05 
4157.02 
4251.98 
4345.93 
4438.89
4532.83
4625.76
4719.72
4813.68
4907.64
5000.60 
5093.57



Operator: 
Lease Name: 
Job Number: 

Survey Company: 
Survey 

# Depth

EOG Resources
Audacious BTL Fed Com #211

IDS- ID-1467
Intrepid Directional Drilling Specialists 

Ine. Azimuth Course TVD
(Deg.) (Deg.) Length (Ft.)

Vertical
Section

+N/-S
(Ft.)

Target KBTVD: 
Target Angle: 
Section Plane: 

Declination Correction: 
+E/-W

(Ft.) Bl R

12316
90.13°
179.87°
6.62

Dl.S KBTVD
53 5189 1.5 260 94 5187.5 5.6 -5.5 14 8 0.0 0.2 5187.53
54 5283 1.4 261.9 94 5281.5 5.9 -5.9 12.5 -0.1 0.1 5281.51
55 5377 1.3 259.6 94 5375.5 6.3 -6.3 10.3 -0.1 0.1 5375.48
56 5471 0.7 301.1 94 5469.5 6.2 -6.2 8.7 -0.6 1.0 5469.46
57 5566 0.9 335.9 95 5564.4 5.2 -5.2 7.9 0.2 0.5 5564.45
58 5660 1.1 312.7 94 5658.4 3.9 -3.9 7.0 0.2 0.5 5658.44
59 5755 1.1 310.6 95 5753.4 2.7 -2.7 5.6 0.0 0.0 5753.42
60 5941 0.8 351.3 186 5939.4 0.2 -0.2 4.0 -0.2 0.4 5939.38
61 6035 1 10.8 94 6033.4 -1.2 1.2 4.1 0.2 0.4 6033.37
62 6130 1.2 18 95 6128.4 -3.0 3.0 4.6 0.2 0.3 6128.35
63 6221 1 356.2 91 6219.3 -4.7 4.7 4.8 -0.2 0.5 6219.33
64 6318 0.7 355.1 97 6316.3 -6.1 6.1 4.7 -0.3 0.3 6316.31
65 6411 0.9 347.4 93 6409.3 -7.4 7.4 4.5 0.2 0.2 6409.30
66 6506 0.9 6.4 95 6504.3 -8.9 8.9 4.4 0.0 0.3 6504.29
67 6600 1.1 11.3 94 6598.3 -10.5 10.5 4.7 0.2 0.2 6598.27
68 6694 1.3 14.1 94 6692.3 -12.4 12.4 5.1 0.2 0.2 6692.24
69 6788 1.1 25.7 94 6786.3 -14.2 14.3 5.8 -0.2 0.3 6786.22
70 6881 1.3 19 93 6879.2 -16.0 16.1 6.5 0.2 0.3 6879.19
71 6975 0.7 349.9 94 6973.2 -17.6 17.6 6.7 -0.6 0.8 6973.17
72 7069 1.5 253.1 94 7067.2 -17.8 17.8 5.5 0.9 1.8 7067.16
73 7163 1.9 243 94 7161.2 -16.8 16.8 2.9 0.4 0.5 7161.12
74 7256 1.5 246.1 93 7254.1 -15.6 15.6 0.4 -0.4 0.4 7254.08
75 7349 1.2 250.3 93 7347.1 -14.8 14.8 -1.6 -0.3 0.3 7347.06
76 7438 1.2 254.6 89 7436.1 -14.2 14.2 -3.4 0.0 0.1 7436.04
77 7532 1.4 259.7 94 7530.0 -13.7 13.7 -5.5 0.2 0.2 7530.02
78 7626 2.2 236.4 94 7624.0 -12.5 12.5 -8.1 0.9 1.1 7623.97
79 7721 1.1 289.3 95 7719.0 -11.8 11.8 -10.5 -1.2 1.9 7718.93
80 7814 2 258.2 93 7811.9 -11.8 11.8 -12.9 1.0 1.3 7811.90
81 7909 2.3 237.3 95 7906.9 -10.4 10.4 -16.1 0.3 0.9 7906.84
82 8002 1.1 207.9 93 7999.8 -8.7 8.6 -18.1 -1.3 1.6 7999.79
83 8189 1.5 197.8 187 8186.8 -4.7 4.7 -19.7 0.2 0.2 8186.76
84 8282 1.1 180.6 93 8279.7 -2.7 2.6 -20.1 -0.4 0.6 8279.74
85 8376 0.7 162.4 94 8373.7 -1.2 1.2 -19.9 -0.4 0.5 8373.73
86 8469 0.7 166.3 93 8466.7 -0.1 0.1 -19.6 0.0 0.1 8466.72
87 8562 0.5 26.1 93 8559.7 0.0 -0.1 -19.3 -0.2 1.2 8559.72
88 8656 0.1 311.8 94 8653.7 -0.4 0.3 -19.2 -0.4 0.5 8653.71
89 8749 0.3 222.9 93 8746.7 -0.3 0.2 -19.4 0.2 0.3 8746.71
90 8842 0.4 231.5 93 8839.7 0.1 -0.2 -19.8 0.1 0.1 8839.71
91 8936 0.7 2.1 94 8933.7 -0.2 0.2 -20.1 0.3 1.1 8933.71
92 9030 1.3 353.8 94 9027.7 -1.9 1.8 -20.2 0.6 0.7 9027.69
93 9124 0.7 333.8 94 9121.7 -3.5 3.4 -20.5 -0.6 0.7 9121.67
94 9217 0.7 296.9 93 9214.7 -4.2 4.2 -21.3 0.0 0.5 9214.66
95 931 1 1.2 355.1 94 9308.7 -5.5 5.4 -21.9 0.5 1.1 9308.65

| 96 9405 0.8 355.9 94 9402.6 -7.1 7.1 -22.0 -0.4 0.4 9402.63
97 9497 0.4 259.7 92 9494.6 -7.7 7.6 -22.4 -0.4 1.0 9494.62
98 9591 0.4 273.2 94 9588.6 -7.7 7.6 -23.0 0.0 0.1 9588.62
98 9685 0.2 189.4 94 9682.6 -7.5 7.5 -23.4 -0.2 0.5 9682.62
99 9779 0.4 128.1 94 9776.6 -7.1 7.1 -23.2 0.2 0.4 9776.62
100 9873 0.6 102.1 94 9870.6 -6.8 6.8 -22.4 0.2 0.3 9870.62
101 9967 0.9 108.1 94 9964.6 -6.5 6.5 -21.2 0.3 0.3 9964.61
102 10061 0.9 108.7 94 10058.6 -6.0 6.0 -19.8 0.0 0.0 10058.60
103 10155 0.7 69.2 94 10152.6 -6.0 6.0 -18.6 -0.2 0.6 10152.59
104 10249 0.9 69.2 94 10246.6 -6.5 6.4 -17.4 0.2 0.2 10246.58
105 10342 0.8 76.3 93 10339.6 -6.9 6.8 -16.1 -0.1 0.2 10339.57
106 10436 0.8 58.8 94 10433.6 -7.4 7.3 -14.9 0.0 0.3 10433.56

.

107 10529 1.0 71.1 93 10526.6 . -8.0 7.9 -13.5 0.2 0.3 10526.55



Operator: EOG Resources Target KBTVD: 12316
Lease Name: Audacious BTL Fed Com #211 Target Angle: 90.13°

' Job Number: IDS-ID-1467 Section Plane: 179.87°
Survey Company: Intrepid Directional Drilling Specialists Declination Correction: 6.62

#
Survey
Depth

Inc.
(Deg.)

Azimuth
(Deg.)

Course
Length

TVD
(It.)

Vertical
Section

+N/-S
lit.)

+E/-W
(Ft.) 1U K DLS KBTVD

108 10623 1.1 94.7 94 10620.5 -8.1 8.1 -11.9 0.1 0.5 10620.53
109 10717 1.3 107.8 94 10714.5 -7.7 7.7 -10.0 0.2 0.4 10714.51
110 10810 0.8 108.2 93 10807.5 -7.2 7.2 -8.3 -0.5 0.5 10807.50
111 10903 0.4 138.0 93 10900.5 -6.8 6.7 -7.5 -0.4 0.5 10900.49
112 10996 0.6 141.7 93 10993.5 -6.1 6.1 -7.0 0.2 0.2 10993.49
113 11089 0.8 153.6 93 11086.5 -5.2 5.2 -6.4 0.2 0.3 11086.48
114 11182 1.2 175.9 93 11179.5 -3.6 3.6 -6.0 0.4 0.6 11179.47
115 11276 1.6 192.6 94 11273.5 -1.4 1.3 -6.2 0.4 0.6 11273.45
116 11370 2.2 204.6 94 11367.4 1.6 -1.6 -7.3 0.6 0.8 11367.41
117 11463 1.9 201.6 93 11460.3 4.6 -4.6 -8.6 -0.3 0.3 11460.35
118 11556 1.8 208.8 93 11553.3 7.3 -7.3 -9.9 -0.1 0.3 11553.31
119 11629 2.0 210.4 73 11626.3 9.4 -9.4 -11.1 0.3 0.3 11626.28
120 11760 1.9 225.7 131 11757.2 12.9 -12.9 -13.8 -0.1 0.4 11757.21
121 11853 3.2 189.3 93 11850.1 16.5 -16.6 -15.3 1.4 2.2 11850.13
122 11900 12.7 168.9 47 11896.6 22.9 -23.0 -14.5 20.2 20.8 11896.64
123 11946 21 166.4 46 11940.6 35.9 -35.9 -11.6 18.0 18.1 11940.66
124 11993 25 169.2 47 11983.8 53.9 -53.9 -7.8 8.5 8.8 11983.96
125 12040 29.6 172.8 47 12025.6 75.2 -75.2 -4.4 9.8 10.4 12025.76
126 12086 33 176.2 46 12064.9 99.0 -99.0 -2.2 7.4 8.3 12065.12
127 12133 36.6 179.4 47 12103.5 125.8 -125.8 -1.2 7.7 8.6 12103.77
128 12180 41.3 178.8 47 12140.0 155.3 -155.3 -0.7 10.0 10.0 12140.38
129 12227 47.6 176.5 47 12173.6 188.2 -188.2 0.7 13.4 13.8 12173.99
130 12273 54.7 176.1 46 12202.4 223.9 -223.9 ' 3.0 15.4 15.4 12202.91
131 12320 60.5 177.6 47 12227.6 263.5 -263.5 5.2 12.3 12.6 12228.17
132 12366 65.1 178.5 46 12248.6 304.4 -304.4 6.5 10.0 10.2 12249.28
133 12413 68.9 180 47 12267.0 347.6 -347.6 7.1 8.1 8.6 12267.74
134 12459 71.3 180.7 46 12282.6 390.9 -390.9 6.8 5.2 5.4 12283.50
135 12506 74.9 180.1 47 12296.3 435.8 -435.8 6.5 7.7 7.8 12297.26
136 12537 77.1 180 31 12303.8 465.9 -465.9 6.5 7.1 7.1 12304.83
137 12575 84.3 179.9 38 12309.9 503.4 -503.4 6.5 18.9 18.9 12311.05
138 12606 88.4 180.3 31 12311.9 534.3 -534.3 6.5 13.2 13.3 12313.09
139 12637 88.4 180.1 31 12312.7 565.3 -565.3 6.4 0.0 0.6 12314.03
140 12730 93.7 179.5 93 12311.0 658.3 -658.2 6.7 5.7 5.7 12312.54
141 12823 92.1 180.6 93 12306.3 751.1 -751.1 6.6 -1.7 2.1 12308.04
142 12916 89.1 180.8 93 12305.4 844.1 -844.1 5.5 -3.2 3.2 12307.28
143 13009 88.8 179.8 93 12307.1 937.1 -937.0 5.0 -0.3 1.1 12309.20
144 13102 90.8 179.2 93 12307.4 1030.0 -1030.0 5.8 2.2 2.2 12309.73
145 13196 91.1 178.6 94 12305.8 1124.0 -1124.0 7.6 0.3 0.7 12308.39
146 13289 89 179.1 93 12305.8 1217.0 -1217.0 9.5 -2.3 2.3 12308.52
147 13382 92.7 179.9 93 12304.4 1310.0 -1309.9 10.3 4.0 4.1 12307.35
148 13476 89.4 179.8 94 12302.7 1403.9 -1403.9 10.5 -3.5 3.5 12305.84
149 13570 88.9 179.6 94 12304.0 1497.9 -1497.9 11.0 -0.5 0.6 12307.45
150 13663 89.7 178.5 93 12305.2 1590.9 -1590.9 12.6 0.9 1.5 12308.79
151 13756 91 179.4 93 •12304.6 1683.9 -1683.8 14.3 1.4 1.7 12308.44
152 13850 *90.8 180.6 94 12303.1 1777.8 -1777.8 14.3 -0.2 1.3 12307.17
153 13943 91 180.3 93 12301.7 1870.8 -1870.8 13.5 0.2 0.4 12305.92
154 14037 90.6 180.5 94 12300.4 1964.8 -1964.8 12.9 -0.4 0.5 12304.83
155 14131 89.3 180 94 12300.4 2058.8 -2058.8 12.5 -1.4 1.5 12305.12
156 14225 92.6 181.3 94 12298.9 2152.8 -2152.7 11.4 3.5 3.8 12303.78
157 14319 93.1 181.1 94 12294.2 2246.6 -2246.6 9.4 0.5 0.6 12299.31
158 14413 88.4 178.2 94 12293.0 2340.5 -2340.5 10.0 -5.0 5.9 12298.30
159 14506 89.7 178.7 93 12294.5 2433.5 -2433.4 12.5 1.4 1.5 12300.05
160 14600 86.6 178.8 94 12297.6 2527.4 -2527.3 14.6 -3.3 3.3 12303.30
161 14693 88.7 178.9 93 12301 4 2620.3 -2620.2 16.4 2.3 2.3 12307.32
162 14787 90.2 178.5 94 12302.3 2714.2 -2714.2 18.6 1.6 1.7 12308.44
163 14881 88.7 178.4 94 12303.2 2808 2 -2808.2 21.1 -1.6 1.6 12309.55



Operator: FOG Resources Target KBTVD: 12316
Lease Name: Audacious BTL Fed Com #211 Target Angle: 90.13°

* Job Number: IDS-ID-1467 Section Plane: 179.87°
Survey Company: Intrepid Directional Drilling Specialists Declination Correction: 6.62

Survey Ine. Azimuth Course TVI) Vertical +N/-S +E/-W

# Depth (Deg.) (Deg.) Length (Ft.) Section (Ft) (Ft.) IU R IMS KBTVD
164 14975 89.1 177.6 94 12305.0 2902.1 -2902.1 24.4 0.4 1.0 12311.57
165 15069 89.8 178.9 94 12305.9 2996.1 -2996.0 27.3 0.7 1.6 12312.69
166 15163 94.2 179.9 94 12302.6 3090.0 -3089.9 28.2 4.7 4.8 12309.62
167 15256 92.8 181.4 93 12296.9 3182.8 -3182.7 27.2 -1.5 2.2 12304.15
168 15350 91.3 181.5 94 12293.6 3276.7 -3276.6 24.8 -1.6 1.6 12301.00
169 15444 90 181.8 94 12292.5 3370.6 -3370.6 22.1 -1.4 1.4 12300.15
170 15538 89.7 181.8 94 12292.7 3464.6 -3464.6 19.2 -0.3 0.3 12300.61
171 15632 87.4 182.4 94 12295.1 3558.5 -3558.4 15.7 -2.4 2.5 12303.20
172 15726 88.4 183.1 94 12298.6 3652.3 -3652.3 11.2 1.1 1.3 12306.86
173 15820 88.3 184.4 94 12301.3 3746.0 -3746.0 5.1 -0.1 1.4 12309.78
174 15914 87.3 182 94 12304.9 3839.8 -3839.8 -0.2 -LI 2.8 12313.60
175 16007 90 182 93 12307.1 3932.7 -3932.7 -3.4 2.9 2.9 12316.00
176 16101 88.1 179.9 94 12308.6 4026.6 -4026.6 -5.0 -2.0 3.0 12317.77
177 16195 89.7 179.4 94 12310.4 4120.6 -4120.6 -4.4 1.7 1.8 12319.79
178 16288 89.3 178.5 93 12311.3 4213.6 -4213.6 -2.7 -0.4 LI 12320.81
179 16382 91.1 179.2 94 12310.9 4307.6 -4307.6 -0.8 1.9 2.1 12320.70
180 16466 90 179.3 84 12310.1 4391.5 -4391.5 0.3 -1.3 1.3 12320.08
181 16560 88.3 179.2 94 12311.5 4485.5 -4485.5 1.5 -1.8 1.8 12321.69
182 16654 91 179.9 94 12312.1 4579.5 -4579.5 2.2 2.9 3.0 12322.48
183 16748 90.2 179 94 12311.1 4673.5 -4673.5 3.1 -0.9 1.3 12321.70
184 16841 88.4 177.7 93 12312.2 4766.4 -4766.4 5.8 -1.9 2.4 12323.05
185 16933 88.7 176.7 92 12314.6 4858.3 -4858.3 10.3 0.3 1.1 12325.59
186 17026 89.3 176.7 93 12316.2 4951.1 -4951.1 15.7 0.6 0.6 12327.42
187 17121 90.6 176.5 95 12316.3 5046.0 -5045.9 21.3 1.4 1.4 12327.72
188 17214 89 175.8 93 12316.6 5138.8 -5138.7 27.5 -1.7 1.9 12328.26
189 17308 91.1 176.3 94 12316.5 5232.6 -5232.5 34.0 2.2 2.3 12328.39
190 17401 94.4 178.6 93 12312.1 5325.4 -5325.3 38.2 3.5 4.3 12324.13
191 17494 94.3 180.6 93 12305.0 5418.1 -5418.0 38.8 -0.1 2.1 12317.29
192 17588 91.6 181.5 94 12300.2 5511.9 -5511.8 37.1 -2.9 3.0 12312.67
193 17681 89.7 181.1 93 12299.1 5604.8 -5604.8 35.0 -2.0 2.1 12311.82
194 17775 90.7 180.3 94 12298.8 5698.8 -5698.8 33.8 l.l 1.4 12311.71
195 17868 89.8 180.7 93 12298.4 5791.8 -5791.8 33.0 -1.0 1.1 12311.51
196 17962 88 180.7 94 12300.2 5885.8 -5885.7 31.9 -1.9 1.9 12313.53
197 18055 89.9 181.3 93 12301.9 5978.7 -5978.7 30.2 2.0 2.1 12315.45
198 18149 89 179.4 94 12302.8 6072.7 -6072.7 29.7 -1.0 2.2 12316.56
199 18242 89.4 180.1 93 12304.1 6165.7 -6165.7 30.1 0.4 0.9 12318.07
200 18336 89.7 179.1 94 12304.8 6259.7 -6259.7 30.7 0.3 1.1 12319.02
201 18430 92.9 179.5 94 12302.7 6353.7 -6353.6 31.9 3.4 3.4 12317.10
202 18523 88.4 178.1 93 12301.6 6446.6 -6446.5 33.8 -4.8 5.1 12316.26
203 18618 87.3 177.3 95 12305.2 6541.4 -6541.4 37.6 -1.2 1.4 12320.04
204 18712 89.1 178.4 94 12308.1 6635.3 -6635.2 41.2 1.9 2.2 12323.21
205 18806 87.9 180.2 94 12310.6 6729.3 -6729.2 42.3 -1.3 2.3 12325.88
206 18900 89.3 181.2 94 12312.9 6823.2 -6823.1 41.2 1.5 1.8 12328.39
207 18993 90.9 180 93 12312.7 6916.2 -6916.1 40.2 1.7 2.2 12328.44
208 *19087 91.9 179.5 94 12310.4 7010.2 -7010.1' 40.6 LI 1.2 12326.35
209 19181 90.1 180.3 94 12308.8 7104.2 -7104.1 40.8 -1.9 2.1 12324.93
210 19275 92.1 182.5 94 12307.0 7198.1 -7198.0 38.5 2.1 3.2 12323.34
211 19369 89.4 181 94 12305.8 7292.0 -7291.9 35.6 -2.9 3.3 12322.32
212 19463 89.9 181 94 12306.3 7386.0 -7385.9 34.0 0.5 0.5 12323.11
213 19557 90.6 181.1 94 12305.9 7480.0 -7479.9 32.2 0.7 0.8 12322.91
214 19572 89.7 181.2 15 12305.9 7495.0 -7494.9 31.9 -6.0 6.0 12322.90
TD 19630 89.7 181.2 58 12306.2 7552.9 -7552.9 30.7 0.0 0.0 12323.34


